

# 13-3069-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————  
»»««  
—————  
STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,

*Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, MARIO CUOMO, AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FRANKLIN WHITE, AS COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION, MADISON COUNTY, THE COUNTY OF MADISON NEW YORK, ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK, TOWN OF AUGUSTA, NEW YORK, TOWN OF LINCOLN, NEW YORK, VILLAGE OF MUNNSVILLE, NEW YORK, TOWN OF SMITHFIELD, NEW YORK, TOWN OF STOCKBRIDGE, NEW YORK, TOWN OF VERNON, NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellees,*

*and*

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.*

—————  
*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York (Albany)*

---

---

## **PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND APPENDIX**

---

---

Don B. Miller  
DON B. MILLER, P.C.  
1305 Cedar Avenue  
Boulder, Colorado 80304  
303-545-5533

Justin E. Driscoll, III  
BROWN & WEINRAUB, PLLC  
233 Broadway  
New York, New York 10279  
212-566-4600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Panel’s Decision Cannot be Reconciled with the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Petrella</i> .....	1
B. The Panel’s Ruling that Congress has not Established a Limitations Period for Indian Land Claims is in Error: Stockbridge Asserts Money Damages Claims that have been Expressly Preserved by Congress. ....	5
C. The Panel’s Holding that <i>Petrella</i> Does Not Apply Because the <i>Sherrill</i> Defense Does Not Focus on Traditional Laches is in Error. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX (Panel decision).....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Cayuga Indian Nation of N. Y. v. Pataki*,  
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....*passim*

*Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 227 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....10

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....*passim*

*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....*passim*

*Holmberg v. Armbrecht*  
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....4,5

*Merck v. Reynolds*  
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....4,5

*National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....4

*Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida*,  
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....11

*Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida*,  
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) .....3,5,12

*Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida*,  
132 S.Ct. 452; 2011 U.S. LEXIS 7494 and 7567 (2011) .....5

*Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. State of New York*,  
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....6

*Onondaga Nation v. New York*,  
500 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2012) .....3

*Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.*,  
134 S.Ct. 132; 188 L.Ed.2d 979 (2014).....*passim*

*Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York*,  
2014 WL 2782191 (2d Cir. June 20, 2014) .....1,3,6,12

*U.S. v. Mack*  
295 U.S. 480 (1935).....4

**Statutes and Rules:**

28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) .....6,7

28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) .....7,8,9,13

28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) .....7,8

28 U.S.C. § 2415(g) .....6

Indian Claims Limitations Act of 1982,  
Pub. L. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1976 .....7,8,13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 35 .....1

**Federal Register and Legislative History:**

48 Fed. Reg. 13698, 13920 (March 31, 1983).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 375, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1977) .....9

H.R. Rep. No. 807, 96<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....9

S. Rep. No. 95-236 (1977).....8

S. Rep. No. 569, 96<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....8,9

S. Rep. No. 1253, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....9
